File No. 190524 Committee Item No. 10

Board Item No. 9

COMMITTEE/BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
AGENDA PACKET CONTENTS LIST

Committee: Government Audit and Oversight Date: June 6, 2019
Board of Supervisors Meeting: Date: _June 25, 2019
Cmte Board

Motion

Resolution

Ordinance

Legislative Digest

Budget and Legislative Analyst Report
Youth Commission Report
Introduction Form
Department/Agency Cover Letter and/or Report
MOU

Grant Information Form

Grant Budget

Subcontract Budget
Contract/Agreement

Form 126 — Ethics Commission

Award Letter

Application

Public Correspondence

N [ [
N [ [

@)
|
T
m
Py)

Controller's MOU Costing Analysis

DHR Bargaining Summary

Arbitration Award - May 13, 2019

Signed Side Letter - May 9, 2019

MOU Referral - May 21, 2019

LI
LA

Prepared by: _John Carroll Date: _May 31, 2019

Prepared by: _John Carroll Date: _June 12, 2019

1090



O O o N O O AW N -

NN N N N N A o wd e A e e s e
102 B . S . =T (o I o - BN BN e > SN & ) SN~ SO N SN

FILE NO. 190524 ORDINANCE O.

[Memorandum of Understanding - International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6]

Ordinance adopting and implementing the decision and award of the Arbitration Board
under Charter Section A8.490;4, establishing the Memorandum of Understanding
between the City and County of San Francisco and the International Brotherhood of

Electrical Workers, Local 6, to be effective July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.
Additions to Codes are in Szngle-underlzne ztallcs Times New Roman font.
Deletions to Codes are in .
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.
Board amendment deletions are in strikethreugh-Arial-font.
Asterisks (* * * *)indicate the omission of unchanged Code
subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Board of Supervisors hereby adopts and implements the decision and
award of the Arbitration Board under Charter Section A8.490-4, establishing the Memorandum
of Understanding (“MOU”) between the City and County of San Francisco and the
International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6, to be effective July 1, 2019 through
June 30, 2022.

The Arbitratioh Board decision and award and the MOU so implemented is on file with

the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors in Board File No. 190524.

Section 2. The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the Department of Human

Resources to make non-substantive ministerial or administrative corrections to the MOU.

Mayor Breed ,
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Page 1

1091




—

N RN N NN N - A m wd o e A e
AN AW N A0 © 0N OO DWW N -

O W 0w N oA W N

Section 3. Effective Date. This ordinance shall become effective upon enactment.

Enactment occurs when the Mayor signs the ordinance, the Mayor returns the ordinance
unsigned or does not sign the ordinance within ten days of receiving it, or the Board of

Supervisors overrides the Mayor’s veto of the ordinance.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:
DENNIS J HERRERA, City Attorney .

f”f@f

(KATHARINE HOBIN PORTER
Chief Labor Attorney

n:\labon\as201911900107\01358436.docx

Mayor Breed
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

1092

Page 2




ﬂ Em ployee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2019
Dh City and County of San Francisco Electrical Workers, Local 6

Department of Human Resources

IBEW Local 6 Bargaining Summary

Issue MOU
Section

Summary

Wages IILA.

Effective 07/01/2019: 3%
Effective 12/28/2019: 1%

Effective 07/01/2020: 3% except that if the March 2020 Joint Report
projects budget deficit for FY 2020-2021 that exceeds $200 million,
base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2020 will be delayed by 6
months.

Effective 12/26/2020: 0.5% except that if the March 2020 Joint
Report projects budget deficit for FY 2020-2021 that exceeds $200
million, base wage adjustment due on December 26, 2020 will be
delayed by 6 months.

Effective 07/01/ 2021: 3% except that if the March 2021 Joint Report
projects budget deficit for FY 2021-2021 that exceeds $200 million,
base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2021 will be delayed by 6
months.

Effective 01/08/2022: 0.5% except that if the March 2021 Joint
Report projects budget deficit for FY 2021-2021 that exceeds $200
million, base wage adjustment due on January 8, 2022 will be delayed
by 6 months.

Equity IILA.

2% - 9240 Airport Electrician, 9241 Airport Electrician Supervisor,
and 9242 Head Airport Electrician on July 1, 2019

1.7% - 7257 Communication Line Supervisor I and 7273
Communication Line Worker Supervisor II on December 28, 2019
1.7% - 7257 Communication Line Supervisor I and 7273
Communication Line Worker Supervisor II on July 1, 2021

1% - 7482 Power Generation Technician II and 7484 Senior Power
Generation Technician on December 28, 2019

1% - 7482 Power Generation Technician II and 7484 Senior Power
Generation Technician on July 1, 2021

1% - 7482 Power Generation Technician II and 7484 Senior Power
Generation Technician on June 30, 2022

Bilingual Pay IIL.E.

Increases bilingual pay from $35 to $60 per pay period.

In order to be eligible for bilingual pay, employees must be assigned
to perform bilingual services, and be certified as bilingual.

The City may require an employee to recertify not more than once

Local 6 2019 Bargaining Summary

1093 Page 1of4



City and County of San Francisco Electrical Workers, Local 6
Department of Human Resources

D' E Employee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2019

Issue MOU Summary
Section
annually.
Union Security [.G. Strikes current language regarding agency fees. Provides new

language in conformance with Janus decision and SB 866
requirements regarding the collection of union membership dues.

Non ILA. Updates list of Title IX protected classes.

Discrimination . . . . L
Requires election of internal remedies for discrimination or

harassment (i.e., grievance or EEO complaint).

Gender Multiple In conformance with Mayor’s Executive Directive on Gender

Pronouns Sections Inclusivity, removes all gender pronouns and replaces them with
gender neutral terms.

Bulletin Boards 1.J. Delineates guidelines for use of space on bulletin boards in City buildings.

Jury Duty IIL.S. Inserts standard language regarding employee rights to leave and pay
during jury duty.

Personnel Files 11.B. Excludes discipline for violation of the City’s Equal Employment
Opportunity Policies from requirements for sealing materials.

Probationary I1.C. Clarifies that probationary period is based on hours worked, not

Period months employed pursuant to Civil Service Rules.

Inserts language clarifying that probationary hours include legal
holiday pay and must be regularly scheduled hours.

Allows for an extension of probation up to 1040 hours by mutual
agreement in writing.

Union Access LJ. Adds new language on Union Access to work sites that is more clear
about expectations and process.

Grievance LLH. Changes working days to calendar days.

Procedure

Requires grievance includes specific details at step 4.

Adds language about contacting the City Attorney’s office for

arbitration.

Substance Appendix  Updates drug screening levels for controlled substances to allow City

Abuse D to test non-Department of Transportation covered employees.

prevention

Policy

Apprenticeship V.I. The parties agree to conclude negotiations on an apprenticeship
program by December 31, 2020. The program will be diverse with the
goal of increasing underrepresented groups.

Airport Appendix  Allows Airport employees to receive a monthly allowance instead of

Local 6 2019 Bargaining Summary 1094 Page 2 of 4



D

hR

Employee Relations

City and County of San Francisco
Department of Human Resources

CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2019

Electrical Workers, Local 6

Issue MOU Summary
Section

Employee B free parking.

Commute

Program

Certification IILE. Increases premium for Electrical Inspection Certification by IAEI

Premium and/or CCI from 2% to 2.5%. Increases total amount an employee can
earn through premiums to 5.5%.

Underwater IILE. Increases underwater diving premium from $12 per hour to $14 per

Diving hour for all hours of underwater diving.

Premium

Safety Shoes V.B. Increase how often employees can receive new safety shoes from
once per 18 months to once per 12 months.

Work Clothing V.B. Adds a classification to receive work clothing and increases amount
paid in lieu to $175.

Overtime IILF. Clarifies that an employee can be assigned to overtime if the

Eligibility employee called out sick on the preceding workday.

Tuition IV.B. Increases tuition fund from $5,000 to $8,000 and increases the

Reimbursement amount an employee can use from $500 to $1,000. Increases
carryover for unused money from $7,500 to $10,000.

Union/City LF. Establishes a joint labor management committee to meet once every 3

Relations months.

Committee

Airport Pager IILE Raises pay for those who are assigned to carry the airport pager from

Pay $30 to $50 per day.

Night Duty IILE. Increases pay differential from 8.5% to 9% for shifts from 5:00pm to

Differential Midnight. Increases pay differential from 10% to 11% for shifts from
midnight to 7:00am.

Compensatory IILF. Maintains the amount of compensatory time employees can carry

Time forward to the next fiscal year, but caps the amount they can earn at
200 (for Non-Z designated, FLSA covered, employees).

Hetchy Meals B-11 Employees who work more than 2 hours of unscheduled overtime at a

remote location shall be provided a meal or pay in lieu of $20 per day.

Hours Between
Shifts

If an employee is called back or held over at work and the employee’s
next regularly scheduled shift begins within 8 hours, the employee has
the option not to work until the employee has 8 hours of rest. If the
employee chooses to work, the employee will be paid at time and a
half for hours within the rest period. Contains a special provision for
emergencies.

Local 6 2019 Bargaining Summary

1095 Page 3 of 4



j Em ployee Relations CCSF NEGOTIATIONS 2019
Dh City and County of San Francisco Electrical Workers, Local 6

Department of Human Resources

Summary

Issue MOU
Section

Hetchy Appendix

Package B

Clarifies language on NERC training. Adds language to allow for
transfer from Cycle 1 to Cycle 2 or 3 with a 7.5% premium. Better
defines work locations.

Side Letter on Side Letter
Parking Tickets

Maintains status quo with respect to procedures for Local 6 members
who are assigned City vehicles and receive parking tickets during the
course of their employment.

Local 6 2019 Bargaining Summary

1096 Page 4 of 4



CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
IN INTEREST ARBITRATION PROCEEDINGS
PURSUANT TO CHARTER SECTIONS A8.409

International Brotherhood of /
Electrical Workers, Local 6, /
AFL-CIO /
Union /
/
/ OPINION AND AWARD
and /
/
The City and County /
of San Francisco /
Employer /
/
Board Members
Christopher D. Burdick: Neutral Chairperson
Martin R. Gran City Board Member
John Doherty Union Board Member
Appearances
On Behalf of The Union: On Behalf of the Emplover
Peter W. Saltzman, Esq., Erik Rapoport, Esq.,
Leonard Carder, LLP, Deputy City Attorney,
600 Harrison Street, 1390 Market Street, 5™ Floor,
San Francisco, CA, San Francisco, CA, 94102
94102

INTRODUCTION

The impasse between the parties came on for interest arbitration hearings on April
22 and May 9, 2019, at the Union Hall at 55 Filmore Street, San Francisco, pursuant to
Section A8.409-4 of the Charter (“Charter”) of the City and County of San Francisco
(“City™).
1

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1097



Christopher D. Burdick, an attorney at law and arbitrator/mediator, had been
previously agreed upon by the parties to act as the neutral Chairperson of the Arbitration
Board. Martin Gran, the Bay Area Rapid Transit District’s Chief Labor Relations
Officer, was selected by the Employer as its Board Member; and John Doherty, Business
Manager of the International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers, Local 6, AFL-CIO
(“IBEW”, “Local 6” or “The Union”) was selected by the Union as its Board Member.
As anticipated by the charter, the parties also agreed in informal mediation sessions on

April 10, 23,26 and May 8, 2019.

The City was represented in mediation and at the arbitration hearings by Erik
Rapoport, Esq., Deputy City Attorney. The Union was represented by Peter W. Saltzman,
Esq., of Leonard, Carder, PC. The hearing was recorded by a Certified Shorthand
Reporter, and the parties were afforded the full opportunity to present and call witnesses,
to cross-examine the witnesses of the other party, and to present evidence and arguments
in support of their positions. After conclusion of the evidentiary hearing on May 9, the
parties elected to submit their last, best, and final offers (LBFO”) electronically on the
morning of Saturday, May 11.

I
TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS AND OPEN ISSUES

Prior to and during the hearing, the parties had been able to arrive at the following

tentative agreements:

City 1 (Union Security)

City 3 (Gender Pronouns)
City 4 (Bulletin Boards)

City 6 (Jury Duty)

City 8 (Non-Discrimination)
City 9 (Personnel Files)

City 10 (Probationary Period)

2

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1098



City 12 (Union Access)

City 14 (Grievance Procedure)

City 15 (Paperless Pay Policy)

City 16 (Substance Abuse Prevention Policy)
City 20, 25 & 28 (Appendix B)

City 21 (Apprenticeships)

City 22 (Airport Employee Commute Program)
City 30 (Compensatory Time)

City 33 (Bilingual Pay)

Union 2 (Certification Premium)
Union 5 (Underwater Diving Premium)
Union 14 (Hetch Hetchy Meals)

Union 19 (Safety Shoes)

Union 20 (Work Clothing)

Union 23 (Hours Between Shifts)
Union 24 (Night Duty Differential)
Union 25 (Overtime Eligibility)

Union 28 (Airport Pager Pay)

Union 37 (Tuition Reimbursement) |

Union 33 & 39 (Labor Management Committee)

TA (Step Clean Up)

Side agreement to include compensation schedules in MOU

The Board approves each of these tentative agreements and directs their inclusion

into the new Collective Bargaining Agreement for the 2019-2021 term.

3

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1099



At the conclusion of the evidentiary hearing, several matters were submitted to
the Board for final and binding, arbitral resolution. They are described more fully

hereinafter and will be referred to, for the purposes of this Award, as follows:

Equity Adjustments for Certain Classes and Class Series
Wages

IT

RELEVANT CHARTER PROVISIONS

Under the Charter, unresolved differences in negotiations between the City and a
recognized employee organization which persist to the point of impasse are submitted to
final and binding interest arbitration, to be heard and decided by a three-member board.
The City appoints one member thereto, the union appoints its member, and those two
members select a third, neutral person to chair the board.

Charter Section A8.409 requires the arbitration board to decide each issue in
dispute by

“selecting whichever last offer of settlement on that issue it finds by a
preponderance of the evidence submitted during the arbitration most nearly
conforms to those factors traditionally taken into consideration in the
determination of ages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of public and
private employment, including, but not limited to: changes in the average
consumer price index for goods and services; the wages, hours, benefits and terms
of conditions of employment of employees performing similar services; the
wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of employment of the employees
in the city and county of San Francisco; health and safety of employees; the
financial resources of the city and county of San Francisco, including a joint
report to be issued annually on the City’s financial condition for the next three
fiscal years from the Controller, the Mayor’s budget analyst and the budget
analyst for the board of supervisors; other demands on the city and county's
resources including limitations on the amount and use of revenues and
expenditures; revenue projections; the power to levy taxes and raise revenues by
enhancements or other means; budgetary reserves; and the City's ability to meet
the costs of the decision of the arbitration board.”

4

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1100



This Charter interest arbitration system is referred to in the labor world as “issue-
by-issue, baseball arbitration.” The Charter’s arbitration board may only select the offer
on each disputed issue made by one party. The Board may not modify or alter, to its
choosing, any proposal but may approve only one of the competing proposals on each

subject still at impasse.

111

LAST, BEST, AND FINAL OFFERS/DEMANDS OF THE UNION

The last, best, and final offers (“LBFO”) of Local 6 on these disputed Issues

(described more fully hereinafter) were as follows:

WAGES
ARTICLE III - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS

III.A.  WAGES

105.  All base wage increases shall be rounded to the nearest whole dollar, bi-weekly
salary.

106.  The biweekly schedules of compensation contained in this agreement for the
classifications indicated will be adjusted to an hourly amount by dividing said
schedule by 80 and then multiplying by the number of hours of employment of
the particular classification in a bi-weekly period to the nearest whole cent to
determine the bi-weekly rate of pay.

Unit-Wide Base Wage Increases

107.  All members of the bargaining unit shall receive the following base wage
increases:

5
CCSF and IBEW Local §] Arbitration Award 2019

1101



107a.

Effective July 1, 2019: 3.0 %

107b.

Effective December 28, 2019: 1.0 %

107c.

Effective July 1, 2020, represented employees will receive a base wage

107d.

increase of 3.0%, except that if the March 2020 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mavor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2020-2021 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2020, will
be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective December 26,
2020. :

Effective December 26, 2020, represented emplovees will receive a base wage

increase of 0.5%, except that if the March 2020 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2020-2021 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on December 26,
2020, will be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective close of
business June 30, 2021. If the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for
the year ended June 30, 2019, as prepared by the Controller, details an excess
of revenues over expenditures in the CHANGES IN FUND BALANCES OF

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS that exceeds $350 million, then the base wage

adjustment of 0.5% due on January 1, 2021, will be moved forward by three

(3) months and be effective the pay period including October 1, 2020.

6

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1102



107e. Effective July 1,2021, represented employees will receive a base wage
increase of 3.0%, except that if the March 2021 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal yvear 2021-2022 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2021, will
be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective January 8, 2022.

107f. Effective January 8, 2022, represented emplovees will receive a base wage
increase of 0.5%, except that if the March 2021 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2021-2022 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on January 8, 2022,
will be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective close of
business on June 30, 2022. If the Comprehensive Annual Financial Report
for the year ended June 30, 2020, as prepared by the Controller, details an
excess of revenues over expenditures in the CHANGES IN FUND
BALANCES OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS that exceeds $350 million,
then the base wage adjustment of 0.5% due on January 1, 2022, will be
moved forward by three (3) months and be effective the pay period including
October 1, 2021.

INTERNAL ADJUSTMENTS

Last Offer of Settlement on Electrician Class Series

Classes 7345, 7238 and 7276 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on
the dates and in the amounts listed below:
12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.75%

Last Offer of Settlement on Airport Electrician Class Series

Classes 9420, 9241 and 9242 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on

the dates and in the amounts listed below:

12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
7

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019



Last Offer of Settlement on Communication Line Supervisors

Classes 7257 and 7273 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the
dates and in the amounts listed below:
12/28/19 : 7/1/21
1.7% 1.7%

Last Offer of Settlement on Power Generation Technician Series

Classes 7482 and 7484 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the
dates and in the amounts listed below:
12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

Last Offer of Settlement on Lighting Fixture Maintenance Worker

Class 7510 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the dates and in

the amounts listed below:
12/28/19
1.0%

IV

CITY LBFO

The Last Best and Final offers of the City, on the separate Issues it raised were as

follows:

ISSUE #1: ARTICLE III. A - WAGES

ARTICLE III - PAY, HOURS AND BENEFITS
III.LA. WAGES

8

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1104



105.  All base wage increases shall be rounded to the nearest whole dollar, bi-weekly
salary.

106.  The biweekly schedules of compensation contained in this agreement for the
classifications indicated will be adjusted to an hourly amount by dividing said
schedule by 80 and then multiplying by the number of hours of employment of
the particular classification in a bi-weekly period to the nearest whole cent to
determine the bi-weekly rate of pay.

Unit-Wide Base Wage Increases

107.  All members of the bargaining unit shall receive the following base wage

increases:

9
CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019



107a. Effective Julv 1,2019: 3.0 %

107b. Effective December 28, 2019: 1.0 %

107¢. _Effective July 1, 2020, represented employees will receive a base wage
increase of 3.0%, except that if the March 2020 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2020-2021 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2020, will

be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective December 26,
2020.

107d. Effective December 26, 2020, represented employees will receive a base wage
increase of 0.5%, except that if the March 2020 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal vear 2020-2021 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on December 26,
2020, will be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective close of

business June 30, 2021.

107e. Effective J uly 1, 2021, represented emplovees will receive a base wage
increase of 3.0%, except that if the March 2021 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2021-2022 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on July 1, 2021, will
be delayed by approximately six (6) months, to be effective January 8, 2022.

107f. Effective January 8, 2022, represented employees will receive a base wage
increase of 0.5%, except that if the March 2021 Joint Report, prepared by
the Controller, the Mayor’s Budget Director, and the Board of Supervisors’
Budget Analyst, projects a budget deficit for fiscal year 2021-2022 that
exceeds $200 million, then the base wage adjustment due on January 8, 2022,

will be delaved by approximately six (6) months, to be effective close of
business on June 30, 2022.

EQUITY ADJUSTMENTS

The City general position is that no internal equity adjustments are supported or
justified by Charter criteria but, in an effort to reach a peaceable resolution, it did make

the following LBFO equity proposals in response to three of the Union’s proposals:

Issue 3: Article ITI. A — Internal Adjustments — Airport Electrician Series: 9420,
9241, 9242

10

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1106



Effective July 1, 2019, employees in classes 9240 Airport Electrician, 9241 Airport
Electrician Supervisor, and 9242 Head Airport Electrician shall receive a one-time
wage adjustment of an additional two percent (2%) to their base wage.

Issue 4: Article I11. A — Internal Adjustments — Communication Line Supervisors I
and II: 7257 and 7273

Effective July 1, 2019, employees in classes 7257 Communication Line Supervisor I
and 7273 Communication Line Worker Supervisor 11 shall receive a one-time wage
adjustment of an additional two percent (2%) to their base wage.

Issue S: Article II1. A — Internal Adjustments — Power Generation Class Series:
7482, 7484

Effective July 1, 2019, employees in classes 7482 Power Generation Technician 11
and 7484 Senior Power Generation Technician shall receive a one-time wage
adjustment of an additional two percent (2%) to their base wage.

v
UNION JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS LLBFOs

WAGES

As John Doherty testified, the proposed ‘on-ramp’ counters the City’s ‘off-ramp’
language, which permits the City to delay the 3.0% wage increases by 6 months because
of projected shortfalls in fund balances. The ‘on-ramp’ proposed by the Union is much
more disciplined than the City’s ‘off-ramp’: it applies only to the smaller (0.5%) wage
increases, is triggered only by actual (rather than projected) financial results, and moves
wage increases by only 3 (rather than 6) months.

In previous negotiations, Local 6 had objected to the City’s one-sided ‘off-ramp’
language, leading to the letter from Micki Callahan to Kevin Hughes, dated January 18,
2017 (Union Exhibit K). Although the City arguably had some justification for an ‘off-
ramp’ at that time, no such justification exists today. Even without the testimony

provided by the Union’s expert witnesses, the City’s own financial evidence plainly

11

CCSF and [BEW Locq]l gél%itration Award 2019



shows that it has never been in better financial condition. It cannot be disputed that the
level of financial risk the City faces today is far, far lower than during those earlier
contract terms, and the fact that the City has proposed ‘off-ramp’ language in good times
as well as bad suggests an intention to make this a permanent feature of the parties’
collective bargaining agreements, just as the Union had feared. It is therefore of
particular importance to insert a modest counterbalance in the form of the ‘on-ramp’
proposed by the Union.

The City offered no compelling reason to reject the ‘on-ramp’. Steve Ponder
testified that the cost to the City would be only $50,000 in either or both of the two years
in which a 0.5% wage increase is scheduled, and then only assuming that the City’s fund
balances were to increase by over $350 million (a remote contingency that would only
further strengthen the City’s ability to meet the cost of the proposal). In truth, the
expected cost of the ‘on-ramp’ is de minimis. Mr. Ponder also expressed a concern about
parity with other labor contracts in the City, but each of those contracts contains features

that others do not, and the ‘on-ramp’ is no different.
EQUITY ADJUSTMENTS

Last Offer of Settlement on Electrician Class Series

Classes 7345, 7238 and 7276 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on

the dates and in the amounts listed below:

12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.75%
12

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019



Charter Factors

(a) Wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of public and

private employment.

Union Exhibit P (together with Union Exhibit H) demonstrates the wide
and fast-growing disparity between public and private employment in the
electrical industry. Taking prevailing wage rates as a measure of wage rates in
the private sector, Exhibit P shows that in most Bay Area jurisdictions public
sector wages (at full-time employment) are considerably lower than wages in the
private sector (at less than full-time employment). In particular, the exhibit shows
that wages for Class 7345 are 80% of the applicable prevailing wage rate, which
is the fourth lowest percentage out of 35 jurisdictions. Taking total compensation
into account reduces that percentage to 77%, the lowest percentage of all. Exhibit
H shows that this disparity will only worsen as recently negotiated wage increases
in the private sector take effect.

As Union witnesses Steve Shea, the Head Airport Electrician at S.F.
International Airport, and Gene Welch, Supervisor II at Water Treatment,
testified, over the past five years the large disparities between public sector and
private sector wages have contributed to a paucity of qualified 7345 Electricians
to fill the many vacant positions within City departments. They noted that
approximately 20% of all funded positions remain unfilled, making it impossible
to complete job orders for deferred maintenance, and that in several cases the only
way they have been able to obtain qualified journey-level electricians is through
internal transfers. Of 19 applicants on a recent 7345 Civil Service list, Shea
testified, over half interviewed by the Airport were unqualified. Similarly,
Douglas Lindsay testified about the increased need for on the job training among

new Class 7345 Electricians due to the lack of qualified applicants.

(b) Changes in the average consumer price index for goods

and services.

13
CCSF and IBEW Locqll ?(}Sxébitration Award 2019



Union Exhibit F shows that wages for Class 7345 Electricians have trailed
the CIP-U in the past five years by 0.2%, and in the past 10 years by nearly 10%.

(c) Wages, hours, benefits and terms of conditions of

employment of employees performing similar services.

Union Exhibit P demonstrates that wages for Class 7345 Electricians are
at the 75" percentile of journey-level employees in the 35 jurisdictions listed
there, and below the 50™ percentile (i.e., lower than the mean) if benefits are
included. Yet, as Doug Lindsay and other witnesses testified, work that San
Francisco Electricians perform far outstrips that of their counterparts in the other
jurisdictions in both variety and complexity. In particular, Class 7345
Electricians perform work on an extraordinarily wide variety of infrastructure and
electrical systems that are found nowhere else, and they commonly perform high
voltage work that other journey-level electricians do not perform. The Union’s
proposed equity adjustments would provide a modest increase in salary to reward

and incentivize journey level electricians to take on this difficult work.

(d) Wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of
employment of the employees in the City and County of San

Francisco.

Union Exhibit G demonstrates the fact that Class 7345 Electricians earn
approximately 4% less than their journey-level counterparts in the Plumber and
Sheet Metal classifications. As John Doherty testified, this disparity exists
despite the fact that salaries for the corresponding Inspector classes in the three

trades are essentially equal.

(e) The financial resources of the city and county of San
Francisco; other demands on the city and county's

resources including limitations on the amount and use of

14

CCSF and IBEW Local

6 Arbitration Award 2019
1110



revenues and expenditures, revenue projections; the power
to levy taxes and raise revenues by enhancements or other
means, budgetary reserves, and the City's ability to meet

the costs of the decision of the arbitration board.

There can be no serious question concerning the City’s ability to meet the cost of
the Union’s last offer. Again, the City’s own evidence makes clear that San Francisco
has never been in better financial condition. Moreover, as Dr. Christopher Thornberg’s
report (Union Exhibit A) shows, San Francisco is highly likely to see between $1.02 and
$1.37 billion in total revenue growth over the next five years, compared to the $690
million in revenue growth projected by the City. (See “Revenue Forecast for San
Francisco City”, 3™ slide from the end: “SF Revenue Outlook”.) Furthermore, Robert
Brownstein testified in detail about the unique financial position the City and County of
San Francisco enjoys with respect to property taxes and other local taxes, anticipated
ERAF refunds from the state, and unusually high reserve levels. (See Union Exhibit B.)

Finally, it is important to note that nearly 30% of the IBEW Local 6 bargaining
unit work at S.F. International Airport and over one-third work at S.F. Public Utilities
Commission, both enterprisé departments with their own revenue sources and both in
extremely strong financial positions. (See Union Exhibit D.) The City presented no
evidence concerning the financial condition of the enterprise departments, and certainly
none that would suggest the slightest risk to those departments from the very small

increase in costs resulting from the Union’s last offer of settlement.!

2. Last Offer of Settlement on Airport Electrician Class Series

Classes 9420, 9241 and 9242 will receive equity adjustments to base salary‘ on

the dates and in the amounts listed below:

12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.0%

! The Union incorporates this comment on the City’s financial resources into each of the
following statements in support of its last offers of settlement.

15
CCSF and IBEW Loca% §] {]f\{lbitration Award 2019



Statement in Support:

Steve Shea testified about the dramatic increase in Airport construction and
infrastructure and corresponding increase in volume of work for Airport electricians. In
addition, he noted, Airport Electricians are now required to do the energized work that
contractors used to, but no longer, do due to concerns over potential liability. At the
same time that the volume of work has increased, Shea noted, his crew has decreased in
number, as several electricians have left the Airport for private sector work or work at
PG&E, and it has become increasingly difficult to find qualified electricians to fill the
jobs who are not already employed by the City. Mr. Shea noted that he has had to obtain

| qualified journey-level electricians to fill seven 9240 positions through internal
promotions of incumbents in the 7345 Electrician classification (“robbing Peter to pay
Paul”, as Shea put it). The City’s Wages are simply not competitive enough with
jurisdictions that employ similar highly skilled, medium and high voltage, electrical
workers.

With respect to Charter factor (b) (CPI) listed in the first offer of settlement
above, Union Exhibit F shows that Airport Electricians are (like Class 7345 Electricians)
nearly 10% behind the CPI-U over the past 10 years. As to factor (c) on comparables, the
Union’s surveys (City Exhibit 20; Union Exhibit T) show only two comparable
jurisdictions for the Airport Electricians: Port of Oakland and City of San Jose. The
Class 9240 Airport Electrician is under the average of the two. (The City’s survey -- City
Exhibit 36 -- omits the Port of Oakland, a clear match, and instead includes Marin

County, which clearly is not a match for the work done by Airport Electricians.)

3. Last Offer of Settlement on Power Generation Technician Series

Classes 7482 and 7484 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the

dates and in the amounts listed below:

12/28/19 7/1/21 6/30/22
1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
16

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019



Statement in Support:
As Michael Nederostek testified, Class 7482 and 7484 Power Generation

Technicians perform out of class supervisory duties on a regular basis, yet earn no
additional compensation for those duties. Indeed, PUC (which operates Hetch Hetchy
Regional Water System) has adopted a policy that assigns supervisory duties to Class
7482 and 7484 Techs whenever a Supervisor (of whom there are few) is on vacation or
sick. The policy states that it is the preference of the Department “that there is an
Operator on shift at all times that has accepted the responsibilities of Shift Supervisor in
the absence of the regularly scheduled Supervisor.” (Union Exhibit L)

With respect to Charter factor (¢) on comparables, Mr. Nederostek testified that
the City of Santa Clara is the only Bay Area jurisdiction with a comparable classification,
although others exist elsewhere in the state (Sacramento Municipal Utilities District,
Northern California Power Agency, and the City of Roseville). (See Union’s surveys,
City Exhibit 20; Union Exhibit T.) San Francisco Power Generation Techs earn
substantially less than the average of these other districts: indeed, they earn less than
every single one of them. (The City attempted with Exhibit 35 to counter this evidence
with a survey that included the City of Santa Rosa. As Mr. Doherty testified, however,
the cited classification in Santa Rosa is not at all comparable to not to Class 7482; it is,

rather, comparable to class 7318 in San Francisco.)

4. Last Offer of Settlement on Communication Line Supervisors

Classes 7257 and 7273 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the

dates and in the amounts listed below:

12/28/19 7/1/21
1.7% 1.7%

Statement in Support:

As noted in mediation and at hearing, the Union seeks this 3.4% equity increase
for the Communication Line Supervisors in order to re-establish the historic wage

differentials in the 7338-7257-7273 class series (11.30% between the 7338 and 7257

17
CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019



classes, and 11.47% between the 7257 and 7273 classes). The 7338 class received an
internal adjustment in 2015, which reduced the 7338-7257 differential to 7.68%. (See
2014-2019 MOU, Union Exhibit R; email from John Doherty to Chris Burdick, May 10,

2019.) The Union’s proposal is intended to correct the wage compaction that resulted.

5. Last Offer of Settlement on Lighting Fixture Maintenance Worker

Class 7510 will receive equity adjustments to base salary on the dates and in

the amounts listed below:
12/28/19
1.0%

Statement in Support:

As noted at hearing, the Union seeks this 1% increase to compensate Lighting
Fixture Maintenance Workers closer to the level the City pays Window Cleaners (Class

7392 — see Union Exhibit N) who have duties that are similar to Class 7510.

VI
CITY JUSTIFICATION FOR ITS WAGE PROPOSAL

The City’s believes its Wage proposal is fair, sustainable, and based on credible
evidence. In contrast, Local 6’s economic demands rest on an unwillingness to recognize
the other significant demands on the City’s resources. The core function of the City is to
serve and support the people of San Francisco. While the City is committed to
continuing to provide competitive wages and benefits for its employees (by ensuring
income security and robust benefits both during employment and in retirement),
excessive wages and benefit improvements come at the expense of critical City services
and programs. The City’s wage proposal most nearly conforms to the Charter factors this

Board must consider in deciding between the parties’ final offers.

18

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1114



While the Union’s LBFO essentially mirrors the City’s LBFO economic terms set
forth above, it adds an “on-ramp” pushing up the 0.5 percent wage increases due on
December 26, 2020 and January 8, 2022, respectively, by approximately 3 months in the
event that the City’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (“CAFR”) details an
excess of revenues over expenditures in the changes in fund balances of governmental
funds that exceeds $350 million. The Charter criteria caution against this “on-ramp” for

the following reasons:

The wages, hours, benefits and terms and conditions of employment of other City

employees

The City’s wage proposal best conforms to existing, recently closed City MOUs,
while the Union’s proposal far outpaces the base wages for those other City employees.
As Steve Ponder testified at arbitration, the City’s LBFO set forth above has either been
agreed to, or awarded through arbitration, at every other City 2019 bargaining table to
date. (Arbitration Transcript (“Tr.”), p. 18-19; Exhibit 18.) Approving the Union’s wage
proposal would set the Union ahead of other City employees in terms of base wage
increases. (See costing of Union wage proposal as compared with City proposal per

arbitrator request attached hereto.)

The Union LBFO sets the “on-ramp” trigger based on the City CAFR, not the
“Joint Report” the City relies on for its off-ramp trigger, and the Union never identified
what CAFR schedule would measure the revenues over expenditures, or whether there
was such a schedule in the first place. The City only makes revenue vs. expenditure
projections for the General Fund in the Joint Report, whereas the CAFR governmental
funds include more than just the general fund, e.g.: General Fund, Special Revenue Funds
(like DBI, baseline funds, and all grant funds), Capital Funds and Debt Service funds.
The City added off ramp language in the event of an economic down turn. Adding on
ramp language does not balance out the off-ramp language and applying on-ramp
language would negatively impact the City’s budget midyear which gets set for the entire

year each fiscal year on July 1.

19
CCSF and IBEW Local 6 ,?rgitration Award 2019



The City wage proposal is consistent with the 2018 City negotiated successor

MOUs with the San Francisco Police Officers Association (“POA”), the San Francisco

Fire Fighters Association, Local 798; the Municipal Executives Association — Police; and

the Municipal Executives Association — Fire (collectively, the “Safety Unions”). As

demonstrated by the chart below, the City’s wage proposal in this current proceeding

exceeds the final base wage increases in the Safety Unions” MOUs. In addition, the

Safety Unions MOUs include the same “off-ramp” provision in the later years of the

MOUEs, to guard against a significant recession. (See Safety Union MOU excerpts

included in City’s request for arbitral notice filed herewith.) The City has similarly

included an “off-ramp” in its current wage proposal, for the same reason.

Fiscal | Police Unions’ Fire Current | City Wage Proposal
Year | Wages Unions MOU
Wages Wages
2018- | July 1,2018 -=3% | July 1, July 1, --
2019 2018 -3% | 2018 —
, 3%
2019- | July 1,2019-3% | July 1, - e July1,2019-3%
2020 2019 -3% e December 28,2019 — 1%
2020- o Julyl, July 1, - o July 1, 2020 — 3.0% with
2021 2020 —2% | 2020 —3% off-ramp to December 26,
with off- with off- 2020
ramp to pay | ramp to e December 26, 2020 —
period pay period 0.25% with off-ramp to
including including COB June 30, 2021
January 1, | January 1,
2020 2021
e January 1,
2021 - 1%
with off-
20

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019

1116




ramp to pay

period
including
June 30,
2021
2021- | -- -- o July 1, 2021 — 3% with
2022 off-ramp to January 8,
2022
e January 8, 2022 - 0.25%
with off-ramp to COB

June 30, 2021

The Arbitration Boards for Safety Union bargaining determined the wages for
Safety Unions — which are lower than the City’s proposal here — appropriately balanced
the Charter factors and evidence. For example, the Arbitration Board at the POA/City
negotiations noted that the award “reflects the need to have employees maintain pace
with cost of living increases particularly when economic conditions are robust.” (See
POA Arbitration Award at p. 2) That Board found the award “maintain[ed] competitive
comparability with other Bay Area urban police departments while understanding the
need of the City to be fiscally responsible and maintain a high level of services for its
citizens.” (Id. atp. 2.) In addition, at the POA table, the evidence showed recruitment
and retention issues and that the POA was behind comparable agencies for certain
premium pays. Such special considerations are not present here, where employees are at
or above market compared to comparable employees in other jurisdictions, and there are

no recruitment and retention considerations.

Changes in the average consumer price index for goods and services

The Board can consider specific equity adjustments separately and individually,
by classification or classification series, based on applicable comparability data, but a

base wage increase is designed to ensure a sufficient wage to keep up with increases in

21

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1117




the cost of living. The CPI evidence strongly supports the City’s wage proposal, which
actually exceeds anticipated CPI in each year of the successor MOU, and particularly in
year one. Michelle Allersma testified that for the next three years beginning July 1, 2019,
the City projects CPI of 2.97%. 2.79% and 2.94%, based on average projections of the

California Department of Finance SF Area CPI and Moody’s SF Metropolitan Statistical
Area CPI. (City Exhibit 1 - Allersma Declaration (“Dec.”) p. 16; Exhibit 2, slide 31.)
Ms. Allersma described why the City uses this average and how accurate it has been
historically. In fact, the City’s CPI projections over the past 12 financial reports have
slightly exceeded actual CPI. (Allersma Dec., p. 16; Exhibit 2, slide 32.) The Union

provided no evidence to dispute the City’s projected CPI evidence.

To the extent that historical CPI data is relevant at all, Ms. Allersma testified that
the wage increases provided to City employees over the five-year term of the current
MOU (with a rollover in 2017) have tracked CPI. (Allersma Dec.; Exhibit 2, slide 30.)
These employees have not fallen behind CPI, as they appear to believe.

The City’s financial resources, including the Joint Report on the City's financial

condition; revenue projections; the power to levy taxes and raise revenue; and

budgetary reserves

The Joint Report summarizes the City’s projected revenues and expenditures for
the next five years and highlights a growing “structural deficit” over those years, with
revenue growth (14%) significantly outpaced by growing expenditures (27%). (See
Allersma Dec.; Exhibit 2, slide 6, and Exhibit 6, Joint Report, p. 2.) The cost of
employee salaries benefits, and in particular the growing cost to fund pensions, drives
this structural deficit. (See Allersma Dec.; Exhibit 2, slides 10-13.) If the City provided
no cost of living wage increase or other economic improvement in this successor MOU,

increased pension and health benefits would still cost the City 1.42%. (Allersma Dec.;

Exhibit 2, slide 14.) The Board must consider this built-in cost in assessing the true and
complete cost of the parties’ wage proposals and other economic improvements to avoid

the structural deficit.

22

CCSF and IBEW Local 6 Arbitration Award 2019
1118



The Union’s economic experts testified about the City’s (admittedly) strong
revenues but diminish completely expenditures. Every budget has revenues and
expenses, and while revenues are currently strong, projected expenditures exceed them.
A recession will dramatically reduce revenues and exacerbate the structural deficit.
While the City’s fiscal projections do not assume any recession in the next five years,
Ms. Allersma testified that nonetheless there is significant recession risk, as the current
expansion is the second longest since 1945 and by July 1 of this year, it will be the
longest ever. (Allersma Dec.; Exhibit 2, slides 19-24.) Christopher Thornberg, a Union
expert, conceded that an economic downturn is a reality and he made the following
statement in 2017:

“Economic downturns are not a what-if phenomenon; they’re a
reality, and preparing for them can be seen as an implicit
responsibility for municipalities in service of their residents.
This follows the same reasoning as for earthquake preparation,
you never know when it will happen, only that it will happen,
and you want to make sure your house doesn’t fall down when
it does.”

(Exhibit 12, p. 13.)

In addition, Dr. Thornburg’s reports to Contra Costa County are similarly filled
with cautionary language regarding the Bay Area’s economic future. (Exhibits 10 and
11.) This serious recession risk is the reason the City proposed an “o